

No. 18198

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

STEPHAN RIESS and THIELMA MCKINNEY RIESS,  
*Appellants and Cross-Appellees,*

*vs.*

C. W. MURCHISON and SIMI VALLEY DEVELOPMENT  
COMPANY,  
*Appellees and Cross-Appellants.*

---

Appellants and Cross-Appellees' Consolidated Reply  
Brief on Appeal and Brief on Cross-Appeal.

---

LOEB AND LOEB,  
ALDEN G. PEARCE,  
FRANK E. FEDER,  
ROBERT A. HOLTZMAN,  
523 West Sixth Street,  
Los Angeles 14, California,  
*Attorneys for Appellants and Cross-Appellees.*

FILED

OCT 25 1957

FRANK H. [unclear] [unclear]

TOPICAL INDEX

PAGE

Introductory statement ..... 1

I.

The doctrine of total breach or breach of contract by anticipatory repudiation is applicable to the agreement in the case at bar ..... 4

A. The rule of law to the effect that unconditional unilateral contracts for the payment of money in installments are not the proper subjects for the doctrine of anticipatory breach is not applicable..... 4

1. The agreement is not unconditional..... 6

2. The agreement remained bilateral..... 7

3. The agreement is not a simple contract for the payment of money in installments..... 8

4. The restricting rule is not applicable to indivisible contracts calling for performance of connected acts 9

B. The proposition that an obligation to be performed in installments cannot be accelerated in the absence of an acceleration clause is not supported by the authorities.. 11

C. At no time have appellants sought to convert the agreement to an obligation to pay in kind or to in any way rewrite it ..... 13

II.

The contention that appellees were not obligated to construct or install a reservoir and pipelines or that they were excused from performance is not supported by the facts or the applicable law..... 15

A. The question of sufficiency of water, if it was a condition at all, was a condition subsequent..... 15

B. Assuming sufficiency of water was a condition precedent, the burden of proof to establish non-occurrence of the condition was nevertheless on appellees.....	18
C. Appellees have waived their right to assert that the obligation to construct or install pipelines was subject to a condition precedent.....	22
D. The claim of insufficient water by appellees was not made in good faith.....	26

## III.

The order made by the trial court denying appellees' application for a stay of proceedings pending arbitration was proper	27
A. The Court of Appeals has no jurisdiction to entertain an appeal on this point, the right to appeal having heretofore been waived by appellees.....	27
B. The requirements of the Federal Arbitration Act, if applicable, have not been met by appellees.....	28
1. The agreement does not evidence a transaction involving interstate commerce.....	29
2. There is no arbitrable issue before the court.....	30
3. Appellees are in default and are estopped from asserting or have waived any right to arbitration....	32
4. A federal court cannot compel arbitration where it could not be compelled in state court.....	33
C. Arbitration would have been a futile and useless act....	39

## IV.

The trial court erred in precluding appellants from further proof .....	40
---	----

V.

The agreement of the parties that the \$28,000.00 paid prior to June 12, 1956, was to be a credit on the purchase price does not require that this sum also be a credit against the first monies to become due under the contract..... 42

VI.

Appellants have been deprived of their right to trial by jury.... 45  
Conclusion ..... 46

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Abraham Lehr, Inc. v. Cortez, 57 Cal. App. 2d 973, 135 P. 2d 683 .....	37
Alder v. Drudis, 30 Cal. 2d 372, 182 P. 2d 195.....	14
Alpern v. Mayfair Markets, 118 Cal. App. 2d 541, 253 P. 2d 71 .....	25
American Airlines, Inc. v. Louisville-Jefferson C. A. B., 269 F. 2d 811.....	38
American Locomotive v. Chemical Research Corp., 171 F. 2d 115 .....	33
American Locomotive Co. v. Gyro Process Co., 185 F. 2d 316 .....	33
Bell v. Pleasant, 145 Cal. 410, 78 Pac. 957.....	22
Bernhardt v. Polygraph Co., 350 U. S. 269, 100 L. Ed. 199, 86 S. Ct. 273.....	29, 33, 34, 35, 38
Bettlhein v. Hagstrom Food Store, 113 Cal. App. 2d 873, 240 P. 2d 301.....	25
Bohman v. Berg, 54 Cal. 2d 787, 8 Cal. Rptr. 441, 356 P. 2d 185 .....	44
Brown v. Cowden Livestock Co., 187 F. 2d 1015.....	44
Butler v. Nepple, 54 Cal. 2d 589, 354 P. 2d 239.....	20
Clarey v. Security Portland Cement Co. Inc., 99 Cal. App. 783 .....	6
Cohen v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 32 Cal. App. 2d 337, 89 P. 2d 732.....	35
Coughlin v. Blair, 41 Cal. 2d 587, 262 P. 2d 305.....	12, 14
Federal Life Ins. Co. v. Rasco, 12 F. 2d 693.....	7
Fleming v. Harrison, 162 F. 2d 789.....	20

	PAGE
Florida Athletic Club v. Hope Lumber Co., 18 Tex. Civ. App. 161, 44 S. W. 10.....	35
Fort Worth Sand & Gravel Co. v. Peters, 103 S. W. 2d 407..	16
Friedlander v. Stanley Productions, 24 Cal. App. 2d 677, 76 P. 2d 145.....	37
Gatliff Coal Co. v. Cox, 142 F. 2d 876.....	28
Gold Mining & Water Co. v. Swinerton, 23 Cal. 2d 19, 142 P. 2d 22.....	9, 11, 14
Grant v. Warren, 31 Cal. App. 453, 160 Pac. 847.....	7, 12, 14
Hanes v. Coffee, 212 Cal. 777, 300 Pac. 963.....	36
Hanover Motor Exp. Co. v. Teamsters Chauffers Helpers and Taxicab Drivers, 217 F. 2d 49.....	28
Jackson v. Atlantic City Electric Co., 144 F. Supp. 551.....	34, 38
John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Cohen, 254 F. 2d 417..	5, 6, 13
Joost v. Craig, 131 Cal. 504, 63 Pac. 840.....	20
Kirschner v. West Company, 185 Fed. Supp. 317.....	29
Kleinpeter v. Castro, 11 Cal. App. 83, 103 Pac. 1090.....	20
LaMiller v. St. Claire Packing Co., 99 Cal. App. 2d 518, 222 P. 2d 75.....	25
Lloyd v. Kleefisch, 48 Cal. App. 2d 408, 120 P. 2d 97.....	22
Local 659, I. A. T. S. E. v. Color Corp. America, 47 Cal. 2d 189, 302 P. 2d 294.....	36
Loop Bldg. Co. v. De Coo, 97 Cal. App. 354, 275 Pac. 881....	41
Love v. Mabury, 59 Cal. 484.....	12
Luttrell v. Columbia Casualty Co., 136 Cal. App. 513, 28 P. 2d 1067.....	20

	PAGE
Mercantile Acceptance Co. v. Frank, 203 Cal. 483, 265 Pac. 190 .....	35
Oosten v. Hay Haulers, etc., 45 Cal. 2d 784, 291 P. 2d 17....	18
Pacific Portland Cement Co. v. Food Machinery & Chemical Corp., 178 F. 2d 541.....	44
Placid Oil Company v. Humphrey, 244 F. 2d 184.....	5
Radiator Specialty Co. v. Cannon Mills, 97 F. 2d 318.....	33
Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, 271 F. 2d 402....	38
Selma, Rome etc. Railroad v. United States, 139 U. S. 560, 11 S. Ct. 638, 35 L. Ed. 266.....	20
Shanferoke Coal & Supply Corp. v. Westchester Service Corp., 293 U. S. 449, 55 S. Ct. 313, 79 L. Ed. 583.....	28
Southwest Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Cosmopolitan National Bank, 23 Ill. App. 2d 174, 161 N. E. 2d 697.....	19
Steelduct Co. v. Henger-Seltzer Co., 26 Cal. 2d 634, 160 P. 2d 804 .....	41
Stoddard v. Illinois Improvement & Ballast Co., 275 Ill. 199, 113 N. E. 913.....	19
Tejas Development Co. v. McGough Bros., 165 F. 2d 276.....	35
Waldteufel v. Sailor, 62 Cal. App. 2d 577, 144 P. 2d 894....	25
Wenzel and Henoeh Construction Co. v. Metropolitan Water District, 115 F. 2d 25.....	25
Whalen v. Ruiz, 40 Cal. 2d 294, 253 P. 2d 457.....	44
Winegar v. Gray, 204 A. C. A. 332, 22 Cal. Rptr. 301.....	8, 14
Wolf v. Marsh, 54 Cal. 228.....	7
Woodard v. Glenwood Lumber Co., 171 Cal. 513, 163 Pac. 1017 .....	23



RULES	PAGE
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(b)(1).....	27

#### STATUTES

Civil Code, Sec. 1438.....	16
Civil Code, Sec. 1486.....	41
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1280.....	36
Code of Civil Procedure, Sec. 1284.....	36
Federal Arbitration Act, Sec. 1.....	29
United States Code, Title 9, Secs. 1-4.....	27
United States Code, Title 9, Sec. 3.....	28, 32, 33
United States Code, Title 9, Sec. 4.....	28, 32
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2107.....	28

#### TEXTBOOKS

3A Corbin on Contracts, p. 73.....	20
3A Corbin on Contracts, pp. 142-143.....	19
3A Corbin on Contracts, pp. 467-468.....	19
3A Corbin on Contracts, p. 475.....	19
3A Corbin on Contracts, p. 497.....	26
4 Corbin on Contracts, Sec. 962, p. 864.....	5
Restatement of the Law of Contracts, Sec. 317, com. (b).....	7
Restatement of the Law of Contracts, Sec. 316.....	9
Restatement of the Law of Conflict of Laws, Sec. 332.....	35
30 Southern California Law Review (1957), pp. 375, 436.....	37



No. 18198
